

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DYCK-O'NEAL, INC.,

Petitioner,
v.

HEATHER LANHAM,

Respondent.

Case No.: SC17-975
DCA Case No.: 1D16-1624
L.T. Case No. 2014-CA-000438

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

David M. Snyder
Florida Bar No. 366528
DAVID M. SNYDER
Professional Association
4230 S MacDill Ave E229
Tampa, Florida 33611-1901
Tel: 813-258-4501
Email: dmsnyder@dms-law.com
davey5720@gmail.com
lorinelson0520@gmail.com

Susan B. Morrison
Florida Bar No. 394424
LAW OFFICES OF SUSAN B.
MORRISON, P.A.
1200 W Platt St Ste 100
Tampa, FL 33606-2136
Tel: 813-902-9293
Fax: 813-902-9275
Fax: 813-315-6206
Email: smorrisonlaw@tampabay.rr.com

RECEIVED, 06/19/2017 02:53:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

Joshua D. Moore, Esq.
LAW OFFICES OF DANIEL C.
CONSUEGRA
9210 King Palm Dr Ste 110
Tampa, FL 33619-1385
Joshua.moore@consuegralaw.com
lawsuitnotices@consuegralaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner/Appellant
Dyck-O'Neal, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

**I. THE CONFLICT IS SIGNIFICANT AND
 THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS
 DISCRETION TO RESOLVE IT.....3**

**II. THE CONFLICT: FIRST DISTRICT
 ALONE LIMITS WHERE A DEFICIENCY
 ACTION MAY BE ADJUDICATED.....4**

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Belle Mead Development Corp. v. Reed</i> , 114 Fla. 300, 153 So. 843 (1934).....	6
<i>Cheng v. Dyck-O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 199 So. 3d 932 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2016)	6
<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. Beckett</i> , 200 So.3d 179 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2016).....	7
<i>Dyck–O’Neal, Inc. v. Konstantinos</i> , --- So.3d ----, 2016 WL 7174170 *1 (Fla. 2 ^d DCA Dec. 9, 2016).....	8
<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. Meikle</i> , 216 So.3d 604 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2017).....	7
<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. Rojas</i> , 197 So. 3d 1200 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2016)	7
<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. Stavola</i> , 198 So.3d 1131 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2016).....	7
<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. Weinberg</i> , 190 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 3 ^d DCA 2016).....	6, 7
<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. Hendrick</i> , 200 So. 3d 181 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2016)	2, 7
<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 201 So. 3d 835 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2016).....	10
<i>Dyck–O’Neal, Inc. v. McKenna</i> , 198 So. 3d 1038 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2016).....	2, 7
<i>First Federal Savings and Loan Ass’n of Broward County v. Consolidated Development Corp.</i> , 195 So.2d 856 (Fla. 1967).....	5
<i>Garcia v. Dyck–O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 178 So. 3d 433 (Fla. 3 ^d DCA 2015)	passim
<i>Gdovin v. Dyck-O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 198 So. 3d 986 (Fla. 2 ^d DCA 2016).....	2, 8
<i>Higgins v. Dyck-O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 201 So. 3d 157 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2016)	passim
<i>Joseph v. Dyck-O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 197 So. 3d 1291 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2016)	10
<i>McLarty v. Foremost Dairies</i> , 57 So.2d 434 (Fla.1952)	6

<i>Provost v. Swinson</i> , 109 Fla. 42, 146 So. 641 (1933).....	6
<i>Reid v. Compass Bank</i> , 164 So.3d 49 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	5, 8, 9
<i>Reid v. Miami Studio Properties</i> , 139 Fla. 246, 190 So. 505 (1939).....	6
<i>Valdes v. Dyck-O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2210664 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017).....	8

Statutes

§ 702.06, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	passim
§ 95.11(5)(h), Fla. Stat. (2013)	4

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv)	1
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(vi)	1
Fla. R. App. P. 9.120(d)	1
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....	11
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.010.....	3
Fla. R. Civ. P. Form 1.944(b)	2
Fla. R. Civ. P. Form 1.996(a).....	2

Constitutional Provisions

Art. V, § 3(b)(3) & (4), Fla. Const.....	1
